
Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Thursday, 20 March 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.20 

 

For further information please contact:  

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8403 

HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Consideration of the Minister for Health and Social Services' response 

to the Committee's letter regarding the follow-up inquiry into stroke risk 

reduction (09:20 - 09:30) (Pages 1 - 5) 

3 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 

12 (09:30 - 10:20) (Pages 6 - 28)  

Velindre NHS Trust 

Professor Peter Barrett-Lee, Consultant Clinical Oncologist and Medical Director. 

 

Royal College of Radiologists Standing Welsh Committee 

Dr Richard Clements, Chair of the Standing Welsh Committee,  Consultant 

Radiologist, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board; 

Dr Martin Rolles, Secretary of the Standing Welsh Committee, Consultant Clinical 

Oncologist, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board.  

Public Document Pack



4 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 

13 (10:20 - 11:10) (Pages 29 - 41)  

Royal College of Physicians 

Dr Alan Rees, Vice President for Wales. 

 

Welsh Association for Gastroenterology and Endoscopy 

Dr Miles Allison, Consultant Physician and Clinical Director of Gastroenterology, Vice 

President, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board. 

 

Royal College of Surgeons 

Jared Torkington, Consultant Laparoscopic Colorectal Surgeon, Cardiff and Vale 

University Health Board.  

Break (11:10 - 11:20) 

5 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 

14 (11:20 - 12:30) (Pages 42 - 43)  

Royal College of General Practitioners 

Dr Nazia Hussain, Royal College of General Practitioners Wales  

6 Papers to note  (Pages 44 - 46) 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for items 1 and 2 of the meeting on 26 March   



Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Stroke risk reduction – follow up inquiry – Welsh Government Response

Recommendation Response

Welsh Government publish a timetable 
within 6 weeks of receipt of this letter 
clearly setting out when it expects to fully 
deliver the Committee’s recommendations, 
all of which it accepted – at least in 
principle – in December 2011

Reject 
We agree with the sentiment of the recommendation 
however we so not feel it is necessary to publish a 
timetable as suggested in light of the fact that the 
Welsh Government published the Stroke National 
Delivery Plan in December 2012 which set out 
Welsh Government expectations and a timetable for 
stroke improvement.  
The first Annual Report on progress against that 
plan was published in October 2013, and will 
continue to be published on an annual basis.

The Government therefore has a clear set of actions 
for which it is accountable and we wish to avoid the 
duplication and compilation of different timetables. 

The recommendations are covered within the 
Delivery Plan as set out below:

 Recommendation 1 of the original Committee 
Report refers to undertaking an evaluation of 
the Stroke Risk Reduction Action plan and 
utilising this to inform the Delivery Plan. 
Public Health Wales undertook the 
evaluation and it was used to inform the 
actions within Delivery theme 1 of the plan 
on the prevention of stroke.

 Recommendation 2 refers to the prevention 
of secondary strokes and the diagnosis of 
TIA. Running through the plan is an 
emphasis on stroke prevention and 
appropriate discharge arrangements which 
would include providing advice on secondary 
stroke prevention. Delivery theme 2 detecting 
stroke quickly has an action specifically on 
providing fully functional 7 day a week TIA 
services.

 Recommendation 3 refers to access to TIA 
services and carotid endarterectomies. As 
mentioned above this is covered within 

[...]
tail from the Minister –
as part of the timetable requested in 
our letter above – about when 
services will be available across the 
whole of Wales within target 
timescales. Furthermore, we seek 
an indication of what action the 
Minister will take if Health Boards 
fail to meet these targets by the 
deadlines outlined in his 
forthcoming response to this letter.

All Health Boards, with the exception of Betsi 
Cadwaladr have confirmed that they complied with 
the requirement from the original set of 
recommendations to have a TIA service in place 
from April 2012. This service would give them the 
ability to provide access to high risk TIA assessment 
within 24 hrs.

A review of stroke services has been undertaken in 
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board covering 
the first week of care including TIA. There are 
recommendations for improvements including 
access to assessment 7 days a week. Significant 
improvements in stroke care are expected by the 
end of April 2014 and a full TIA service by October 
2014.

5. The Committee concludes that 
insufficient progress has been made 
in improving adherence to clinical 
guidance relating to carotid 
endarterectomies since the 

A paper on the results of the Carotid 
Endarterectomies Audit (CEA) Round 5 has been 
presented and shared within Wales. This report 
highlights the poor progress made in this area. In 
response to a letter from the DCMO issued in 

Page 4



Committee reported two years ago. 
The Committee would welcome 
clarification from the Minister of the
target timescales within which he 
expects patients to receive carotid 
intervention, and confirmation of the 
deadline by which he expects 
Health Boards to meet these 
targets. The Committee seeks an 
indication of what action the Minister 
will take if Health Boards do not 
meet the expectations he outlines in 
this regard.

October 2013, we have received confirmation from 
the five Welsh LHBs who treat CEA patients that 
action is being taken to ens
[...]
he Committee 
has previously highlighted and the 
need for successful campaigns 
(such as FAST) to be sustained is 
clear. The Committee would 
welcome an indication from the 
Minister as to what plans there are 
for further action to increase public 
awareness of stroke risk and 
prevention (as well as the 
symptoms of stroke), and whether 
any specific work is underway to 
target young people as well as older 
generations.

I recognise the need to sustain messages about 
stroke risk factors in the public domain. As part of 
the Welsh Government’s commitment to national 
health campaigns, in 2014/15 a priority will be given 
to stroke awareness. 

My officials in the coming months will work closely 
with Public Health Wales and third sector 
organisations in delivering a targeted campaign.    

Page 5



Page 6

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 3



Professor Peter Barrett-Lee, Velindre 

 A more clear, efficient and professional approach to commissioning 

medical technology in Wales will have the following benefits: 

 “Early adoption” and improved and timely access to “state of the art” 

care for our patients and public 

 Better recruitment and retention of high calibre staff and researchers 

in NHS Wales 

 Greater breadth and quality of NHS research, which improves 

outcomes and generates wealth 

 Better industry collaboration leading to greater access to technology 

and access to resources. 

 The new approach must be part of a strategic planning process across 

NHS Wales leading to: 

 A clearer commitment to the evaluation and procurement of new 

technology within timescales comparable to other developed nations. 

 Avoidance of mixed models of commissioning, and therefore an 

understandable and more timely process and with less uncertainty 

about the future. 

 An All Wales approach avoiding variations in access to technologies for 

patients in different Health Boards and Trusts. 

 New technologies, once implemented, must be evaluated by clinical 

studies and audits to ensure that the benefits of earlier adoption are 

realized for the benefit of patients and public. 

 

Page 24



 
 

 

National Assembly for Wales 

Health and Social Care Committee 

Access to medical technologies in Wales 

Evidence from The Royal College of Radiologists Standing Welsh Committee – MT 13 

17 October 2013 
 
 
Committee Clerk 
Health and Social Care Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay CF99 1NA 

 
 

Dear Sir 
 

Response of The Royal College of Radiologists Standing Welsh Committee to the 
National Assembly for Wales' Health and Social Care Committee Inquiry into Access 
to Medical Technologies in Wales  
 
The Standing Welsh Committee (SWC) of The Royal College of Radiologists represents the 
specialties of Clinical Radiology and Clinical Oncology within Wales and would make specific 
observations as follows, based on our consultation with colleagues in Wales.  
 
CLINICAL RADIOLOGY   
1.  Clinical Radiology uses many different imaging modalities for diagnosis and treatment – 
conventional X-Rays, ultrasound, CT, & MRI scanning, as well as nuclear medicine studies, 
such as isotope scans and PET-CT.  Radiology is also a major user of digital technology for 
the handling of patient data and images.  Digital image and data storage and transfer are 
central to contemporary radiological practice.   Radiology departments have been at the 
centre of major technological developments in healthcare, and rapid changes in such 
technology used in patient management presents a challenge to healthcare purchasers and 
commissioners.   
 
2.  A few specific examples will highlight the complex commissioning issues that NHS Wales 
faces currently from recent technological  advances in Clinical Radiology. 
2.1. PET CT scanning.  This is now an established technique in the diagnostic assessment 
of many cancers.  In Wales this service is commissioned centrally, subject to the PET 
commissioning policy of 
[...]
ther a new group or 
an existing group (eg the All Wales Medicines Strategy Group) should appraise equipment and 
technology to ensure a strategic national approach.  

 
If you have any questions, or would like any further information, please contact my colleague, Lowri 
Jackson, RCP senior policy adviser for Wales, at Lowri.Jackson@rcplondon.ac.uk or on 029 2050 4540. 
 
With very best wishes,  

  
 
Dr Alan Rees      Dr Patrick Cadigan 
RCP vice president for Wales    RCP registrar 
Is-lywydd yr RCP dros Gymru   Cofrestrydd yr RCP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Royal College of Physicians (Wales)  Coleg Brenhinol y Meddygon (Cymru) 
Regus House     Tŷ Regus  
Falcon Drive     Falcon Drive 
Cardiff Bay CF10 4RU    Bae Caerdydd CF10 4RU 

Tel: +44 (0)29 2050 4540    Ffôn: +44 (0)29 2050 4540 
Email: Wales@rcplondon.ac.uk   Ebost: Wales@rcplondon.ac.uk 

www.rcplondon.ac.uk/uk/wales  www.rcplondon.ac.uk/cymraeg/cymru 

Page 32

mailto:Lowri.Jackson@rcplondon.ac.uk


 

National Assembly for Wales 

Health and Social Care Committee 

Access to medical technologies in Wales 

Evidence from Welsh Association for Gastroenterology and Endoscopy – MT 15 

 
October 2013  
 
CONSULTATION ON ACCCESS TO MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES IN NHS WALES 
Response from Welsh Association for Gastroenterology and Endoscopy 
(WAGE) 
  

1. Introduction:   
 
1.1 WAGE represents healthcare professionals who contribute to the 
management of gastrointestinal and hepatobiliary disease in Wales.  The 
Association is recognised by Welsh Government as the National Specialty 
Advisory group representing physicians, surgeons, paediatricians, 
radiologists and pathologists as well as clinical nurse specialists, many of 
whom are involved in the delivery of endoscopy.  WAGE would welcome the 
opportunity to give oral evidence if invited. 

 
1.2 Gastrointestinal and hepatobiliary endoscopy play a crucial role in the 
diagnosis, staging and treatment of a wide range of disorders including 
many pre-cancerous and canc
[...]
 and has the 
potential to change the future research culture within surgery.  The success of this in Wales has 
been shown by the recent £1million grant from the HTA awarded for surgical research into 
incisional hernias after colorectal cancer surgery. 

                                                           
8
 Further information available from: http://www.rcseng.ac.uk/surgeons/research/surgical-research/surgical-

clinical-trials  Page 41

http://www.rcseng.ac.uk/surgeons/research/surgical-research/surgical-clinical-trials
http://www.rcseng.ac.uk/surgeons/research/surgical-research/surgical-clinical-trials


 
 
 

National Assembly for Wales 

Health and Social Care Committee 

Access to medical technologies in Wales 

Evidence from Royal College of General Practitioners – MT 6 

 
 
Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales 
 
The Royal College of General Practitioners is the largest membership 
organisation in the United Kingdom solely for GPs. It aims to encourage and 
maintain the highest standards of general medical practice and to act as the 
‘voice’ of GPs on issues concerned with education, training, research, and 
clinical standards. Founded in 1952, the RCGP has over 49,000 members, 
1,932 in Wales, who are committed to improving patient care, developing their 
own skills and promoting general practice as a discipline.  
 
RCGP Wales welcomes the opportunity to respond to this consultation, and 
would base its response around its response to the earlier consultation in the 
autumn of 2012, which is included with this correspondence. 
 
RCGP Wales considers that the most important area at present to develop is 
integration of IT through secondary care, community and primary care 
systems. Currently, hospital systems are often bespoke and do not fit well 
with GP systems.  Although there are increasing efforts to develop portals for 
results etc., there is no way to access actual imaging for example.  There are 
a number of fixes in place to allow e-mail communication but so far no patient 
integration for things such as appointments. 
  
RCGP Wales believes that the future for general practice is about near patient 
testing and would potentially give this the main priority. 
 
The falling cost and increasing availability of new technologies is one of the 
most exciting developments in primary care.   
 
Many practices have spirometry, sats measurement etc. (some even have a 
24-hour ECG monitor which costs a few hundred pounds) but desktop testing 
for D-dimer and troponins for example, is now available at a modest cost. In 
the next few years more and more equipment will become available. Items 

Page 42

Agenda Item 5

http://www.assemblywales.org/index.htm
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=227
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=7375


that cost thousands of pounds only a few years ago are now available for tens 
of pounds with no loss of reliability 
 
Handheld diagnostic ultrasound and echocardiogram equipment is also now 
available and the cost is falling.  Were these technologies and others to 
become routinely available, additional training for practitioners in their use 
would be necessary. 
  
The primary care division at NWIS has been a key factor in the organised 
development of IT systems in general practice. It will be important to continue 
to ensure the systematic and integrated development of IM&T. 
 
Given the likely effect of new technologies on the delivery of clinical care in 
general practice, Local Health Boards will need to be sensitive and flexible to 
funding priorities especially where low cost may introduce changes to extant 
clinical care pathways. 
  
 

Page 43



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 6 March 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.18 - 14.06 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_06_03_2014&t=0&l=en 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200001_06_03_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Janet Finch-Saunders 

Elin Jones 

Lynne Neagle 

Lindsay Whittle 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Clare Bath, Cancer Research UK 

Dr Tom Crosby, Velindre Cancer Centre 

Emma Greenwood, Cancer Research UK 

Bernadette McCarthy, Velindre Cancer Centre 

Buddug Cope, Genetic Alliance UK 

Emma Hughes, Genetic Alliance UK 

Hayley Norris, Patient Representative 

Gwyn Tudor, MediWales 

Deborah Evans, West of England Academic Health Science 

Network 

Professor Carl Heneghan, Centre for Evidence-Based 

Medicine, Oxford University 

Dr Corinne Squire, South East Wales Academic Health 

Science Partnership 

 

  

Page 44

Agenda Item 6

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_06_03_2014&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200001_06_03_2014&t=0&l=en


Lars Sundstrom, West of England Academic Health Science 

Network 

 

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

 

1.1 Apologies were received from Darren Millar, Gwyn Price and Kirsty Williams. 

 

2 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 8  

 

2.1. The witnesses responded to questions from Committee members. 

 

2.2 Emma Greenwood informed the Committee of recent work undertaken in 

collaboration between Cancer Research UK and NHS England which asked relevant 

industry groups how they envisaged the field of radiography in 10 years. Ms 

Greenwood agreed to share information on this work with the Committee. 

 

3 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 9  

 

3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Committee members. 

 

3.2 Buddug Cope agreed to provide the Committee with information regarding the link 

between the NICE health technology programme and the UK Genetic Testing Network 

(UKGTN). 

 

3.3 Ms Cope also agreed to provide the Committee with further clarification regarding 

the relationship between the approval of new tests by UKGTN and their subsequent 

commissioning by NHS Scotland. 

 

4 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 

10  

Page 45

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309


4.1. The witnesses responded to questions from Committee members. 

 

4.1 The Committee agreed to consider items 6, 7 and 8 before the consideration of 

item 5. 

 

5 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 

11  

 

5.1. The witnesses responded to questions from Committee members. 

 

5.2 Lars Sundstrom, West of England Academic Health Science Network, agreed to 

provide a note on the new system that has been introduced in England (that is 

available to Welsh organisations) which allows access to funds and provides a method 

of commissioning research and development through the healthcare system. 

 

6 Papers to Note  

 

6.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the previous meetings. 

 

6.1 Letter from the Chief Nursing Officer in relation to action points arising from the 

Committee meeting of 30 January 2014  

 

6a.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Chief Nursing Officer. 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

7.1 The Committee agreed the motion to consider item 8 in private. 

 

8 Consideration of the Minister for Health and Social Services' response to 

the Committee's letter regarding the follow-up inquiry into stroke risk 

reduction  

 

8.1 The Committee discussed the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services 

regarding the follow-up inquiry into stroke risk reduction. 

 

8.2 The Committee agreed that it would discuss actions in its public meeting on 20 

March 2014. 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Consideration of the Minister for Health and Social Services' response to the Committee's letter regarding the follow-up inquiry into stroke risk reduction
	3 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 12
	HSC(4)-09-14 Paper 2
	HSC(4)-09-14 Paper 3

	4 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 13
	HSC(4)-09-14 Paper 5
	HSC(4)-09-14 Paper 6

	5 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 14
	6 Papers to note





Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 20 March 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.25 - 12.00 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_20_03_2014&t=0&l=en  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees AM (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews AM 

Rebecca Evans AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Elin Jones AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Gwyn R Price AM 

Lindsay Whittle AM 

Kirsty Williams AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Professor Peter Barrett-Lee, Velindre NHS Trust 

Dr Richard Clements, Royal College of Radiologists 

Standing Welsh Committee 

Dr Martin Rolles, Royal College of Radiologists Standing 

Welsh Committee 

Dr Alan Rees, Royal College of Physicians 

Dr Miles Allison, Welsh Association for Gastroenterology 

and Endoscopy 

Jared Torkington, Royal College of Surgeons 

Dr Nazia Hussain, Royal College of General Practitioners 

 

  

   

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_20_03_2014&t=0&l=en


Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

  

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1. No apologies were received.  

 

 Consideration of the Minister for Health and Social Services' response to 

the Committee's letter regarding the follow-up inquiry into stroke risk 

reduction  

2.1.  The Committee noted the response from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services to its letter.  

 

2.2. Committee Members agreed that the Chair should write to the Minister on the 

following matters: 

 to request clarification on timescales for the delivery of carotid surgery; 

 to express the Committee’s hope that the Minister would consider bringing 

forward the start time of the targeted campaign on stroke awareness, outlined as 

2014/15 in the letter. 

 

 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 

12  

3.1.  The witnesses responded to questions from Committee members. 

 

 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 

13  

4.1.  The witnesses responded to questions from Committee members. 

 

4.2. Leighton Andrews AM requested a note from the Welsh Government on the 

example cited by Jared Torkington of a training scheme introduced in Wales for 

laparoscopic colorectal surgery.  

 

 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 

14  

5.1.  The witness responded to questions from Committee members. 

 

5.2. Dr Nazia Hussain indicated that she would provide: 



 a note on how the Royal College of General Practitioners considers the voice of 

patients in developing its approaches to technologies and innovation, and how 

the College believes the voice of patients should be considered in the appraisal 

and commissioning process; 

 a note clarifying whether the use of medical technologies does or will form part 

of the revalidation process for GPs.  

 

 Papers to note  

6.1.  The Committee noted the minutes of its meeting on 6 March 2014. 

 

THE WORK OF HEALTHCARE INSPECTORATE WALES REPORT 

Members noted their significant disappointment about the premature disclosure of the 

findings of the Committee’s report on the work of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales. 

 

Members discussed a ministerial statement that had been issued that morning relating 

to new arrangements for dealing with serious concerns about NHS services and 

organisations. Members queried the timing of the statement given its relevant to the 

Committee’s report on the work of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales. It was clarified after 

the meeting that the statement emanated from work undertaken by the Wales Audit 

Office and Healthcare Inspectorate Wales about governance arrangements in Betsi 

Cadwaladr University Health Board. 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for items 1 and 2 of the meeting on 26 March  

7.1.  The Committee agreed the Motion. 

 


